returns covering his risks. For the baseline scenario no additional investment would be required, thereby
not hindering the continuation of same.

The figures in the table above show that developing the project without CDM revenue will end up with
significantly lower financial indicators than usually demanded for this project type in Thailand.  Also, the
IRR of the project without CDM revenues remains under the Minimum Lending Rate (MLR) of
commercial banks in Thailand of 7.25%. The project owner would not invest in a project with an IRR
below the MLR.

Sensitivity analysis:

In order to test the robustness of the IRR analysis, a sensitivity analysis is carried out, varying the main
parameters of the calculation as presented in the figure below. Indeed, the project IRR could significantly
vary when certain parameters fluctuate. The parameters most likely to vary are: the price of electricity and
the operating and management costs. These parameters are thus increased and decreased by 10%. The
IRR always remains below the benchmark when varying these parameters, disabling thus any investment
in this project without CDM revenues.

Table 7: IRR sensitivity analysis

Variation
Electricity price Operating and

management costs

(IRR %) (IRR %)
-10% 2.40% 5.60%
-5% 3.58% 5.14%
0% 4.68% 4.68%
5% 5.72% 4.20%

10% 6.71% 3.72%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

 18

Figure 4: IRR sensitivity analysis

The implementation of a biodigester and gas engine entails high investment and O&M costs and uncertain
commercial returns (from the production and use of biogas). The only rationale for the investment in a
costly CSTR and UASB technology is the availability of additional incentives from carbon credits and
revenues from electricity sales. CDM revenues play a key role in overcoming investment barriers to the
project, making it financially more attractive and less risky for potential investors. CDM revenues have